I MINA TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
198-36 (LS)		Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mrs. Maryann "Merl" Roman on the occasion of her retirement from the Guam Department of Labor, and commending her of thirty-two (32) years of outstanding service and dedication to the government of Guam and the people of Guam.	10/25/21 1:44 p.m.	TBA						

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2021 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 198-36 (LS)

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

Introduced by:	Sabina Flores Perez

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mrs. Maryann "Merl" Roman on the occasion of her retirement from the Guam Department of Labor, and commending her of thirty-two (32) years of outstanding service and dedication to the government of Guam and the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN 2 GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Mrs. Maryann "Merl" Roman from the central village of Ordot-Chalan Pago is the loving wife of Mr. James Roman of twenty-seven (27) years, and both are proud parents to Ray and Roseann, and proud grandparents to two grandchildren, Brandon and Rylee; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Maryann "Merl" Roman's devoted career began on October 16, 1989, as a Data Control Clerk I for the Bureau of Labor and Statistics, which is an essential part of the Guam Department of Labor's goal of fostering, promoting, and developing the welfare of wage earners, job seekers and retirees in Guam; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Maryann "Merl" Roman was essential in administration of the Bureau of Labor and Statistics, which is responsible for independent surveying, investigating, collecting, and compiling essential statistical information to monitor

labor market conditions and to assist with proper planning and development of appropriate labor programs; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Maryann "Merl" Roman's commitment and service to the Department of Labor and to the people of Guam was unwavering during the major natural disasters of Typhoons Påka in November 1997, Chata'an in July 2002, and Super Typhoon Pongsona on December 8, 2002, which was deemed one of the most intense typhoons to ever strike the island; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Maryann "Merl" Roman played a vital role in the administration and maintenance of the integrity of the Current Labor Force Survey, which aids those who are eligible to access welfare assistance programs such the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program; and

WHEREAS, over the years, Mrs. Maryann "Merl" Roman assumed supervisory and trainer roles with new staff to ensure that computer operations and data collection are well maintained, and furthermore, during the COVID-19 pandemic she remained diligent by adapting safety restrictions of face-to-face survey collections to over-the-phone processes; and, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and congratulate Mrs. Maryann "Merl" Roman on the occasion of her retirement from the government of Guam, and commend her for her thirty-two (32) years of outstanding service and dedication to the people and the government of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Legislative Secretary attest to the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Maryann "Merl" Roman and Guam Department of Labor Director David Dell'Isola, and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I A GUÅHAN ON THE DAY OF MONTH YYYY.	MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN
THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker	AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary